Other current liabilities 12,279,923 444,601 198,978 6,036,978 237,822 200,953

Trade payables 2,377,918 118,910 7,746 1,626,485 113,823 9,734

Total liabilities 21,479,501 750,062 373,942 11,059,015 522,445 290,987

Net exposure 102,185 3,322 2,016 23,374 1,652 156

Convenience translation of a report and consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish

BORSA İSTANBUL A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousand Turkish Liras (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

57

NOTE 31- NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS RELATED TO FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Exposure to foreign currency risk

For the year ended 31 December 2022 and 2021, an appreciation/ (depreciation) of the TL by 10%

against the other currencies below would have increased/ (decreased) the equity and profit/loss

(excluding the tax effect):

Foreign exchange sensitivity analysis table

  Profit/(Loss) Shareholder’s equity

31 December 2022

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

 of foreign of foreign  of foreign of foreign

currency currency currency currency

Increase/(decrease) 10% of USD
1- USD net asset/liability 6,213 (6,213) 6,213 (6,213)

2- Hedged portion of USD amounts (-) - - - -

3- Net effect of USD (1+2) 6,213 (6,213) 6,213 (6,213)

Increase/(decrease) 10% of EURO
4- EURO net asset/liability 4,028 (4,028) 4,028 (4,028)

5- Hedged portion of EURO amounts (-) - - - -

6- Net effect of EURO (4+5) 4,028 (4,028) 4,028 (4,028)

TOTAL (3+6) 10,241 (10,241) 10,241 (10,241)

  Profit/(Loss) Shareholder’s equity

31 December 2021

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

 of foreign of foreign  of foreign of foreign

currency currency currency currency

Increase/(decrease) 10% of USD
1- USD net asset/liability 2,202 (2,202) 2,202 (2,202)

2- Hedged portion of USD amounts (-) - - - -

3- Net effect of USD (1+2) 2,202 (2,202) 2,202 (2,202)

Increase/(decrease) 10% of EURO
4- EURO net asset/liability 235 (235) 235 (235)

5- Hedged portion of EURO amounts (-) - - - -

6- Net effect of EURO (4+5) 235 (235) 235 (235)

TOTAL (3+6) 2,437 (2,437) 2,437 (2,437)

Convenience translation of a report and consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish

BORSA İSTANBUL A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousand Turkish Liras (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

58

NOTE 31- NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS RELATED TO FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk due to effects of the changes in market interest rates on the

interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities.

As at 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021, the Group’s interest rate sensitive financial